No. 444
T Approved: August 8, 1986

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Herbert N. Ballou & wf. »
Gep@ldlngw& Lorraine Roomes $ 195.00 Same
Ernest Del Bonis | $ 98.00 "
Irene Kanelakos | $ 113.00 "
Louise F. Johnson $ Ls5.00 "
Hagop Minassian & wf. Ellzabeth
& Kevork Minassian & wf. Erica $ 195.00 "
Margaret Der Manuelian $ 157.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burzal lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Herbert N. Ballou & wf.

Geraldine & Lorraine Roomes| $ .195.00 | Same Same
Ernest Del Bonis $ 98,00 " | "
Irene Kanelakos $ 113.00 " , "

Hagop Minassian & wf. Elizabeth
& Kevork Minassian & wf. Erica| $ 195.00 "

~ ILouise F. Johnson 1'$ Ls.00 " "

Margaret Der Manuelian | $ 157.00 | " "

In City Cgur;cil, ) Approved,
AUG 71987 19 ' g-8 199°
and-. Passed.
O N/9) ot Nt & /% /..
President M /yor

Cletk

@mo_\(\/\\‘\/\.@ ‘MQou—ow—/



No. 445
Approved: August 8, 1986

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that fhey have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Arpine Boyaalan & Rose
Plude = $ 105.00 Same
Ralph F. Ordway & wf.
Marilyn P. $105.00. | "
Donald E. Cummings $ 195.00 | "
William Betters & wf. '
Cathleen ' ‘ $ 126.00 | "
Giraldo L. Martlnez & wf. Victoria [I'. _
& Wilfred & Giraldo, Jr. & Maria $ 105.00 "
Martinez -
Sylvia Douglas - $ L45.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Arpine Boyajian & Rose »
Plude ..$.105..00. SR Same
Ralph F. QOrdway & wf.
Marilyn P, .$ 105.00 " "
Donald E. Cummings | $ 195.00| " "
William Betters & wf. :
. _Cathleen $ 126.00| " "
Giraldo L. Martinez & Wf. Victoria o
T, & Wilfred & Giraldo, Jr. & | $ 105.00 " "
Maria Martinez .
Sylvia Douglas | $ 45.00 " :

In City _Co,anci_[, 1 Approved

A 7 1986 19 8-8 1o %L

/ZRead and Passed. Q) g o \bﬁ/l\ &, p@r@,. //

President / ' Majjor

<ZEE§2%E)§ \kf\.\$J\Q4vvx£2<3\»éuv\\_

Clerk




No.

446

Approved; August 8, 1986

Report of the Board of Pa}rk Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
. Helen Lockard $ 45,00 Same -
.. Rose Grant $ L45.00 L
Edith G. Persson $ 45.00 "
___________ Haykas Krikorian $ 45.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
........ Helen Lockard . [$145.00 | ~ Same Same
...... Rose Grant | $ 45.00 " "
.......... Edith G. Persson [ $ 45.00 | " "
Haykas Krikorian $ 45.00 o "
In City Council, Approved,
AUG 71986 19 ¢-8 1956
ead.and 'Passed.
President /\) Mayo[/

@m A i \MQ() v ~— )

Cletk




No. 447

" Approved: August 8,

1986

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Thomas H. Downs & wf. Sophie ‘
& Judith M. Nalbandian $.119.00 | Same
Harriet L,Le Febvre & Betty
A. Esser $..88.00 "
Charles S. Matoian & wf. . :
Irene B. $.131.00 "
Islamic Center of R. I. $1,095.00 | "
Paul R. Price & wf. Barbara C. & .
Ronald T. Price & Paulette Gonsalves $ 70.00 | "
Harold W. Wilcox & wf. Thora ®. & | e
Gerald L. Mason & wf. Jane E. $ 98.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioniers.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council }'

RESOLVED, Thar the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Thomas H. Downs & wf. Sophie
& Judith M. Nalbandian $ 119.00 Same Same
Harriet L. Le Febvre & N |
Betty A. Esser $ 88.00 "
Charles S. Matoian & wf.
Trene B. $ 131.00 " .
Islamic Center of R. I. 1% 1,095,00] " "
Paul R. Price & wf. Barbara C. |$ T0.00
& Ronald T. Price & Paulette Consalves " "
Harold W. Wilcex & wf. Thora &, h
& Gerald L. Mason & wf. Jane E. $ 08.00 " "

In City Council,

AUG T 1986

Approved,

Read and Passed.

Mw Qn\ }SM/A 0 ok,

E-8 194

President

Mayor



/ , , - No. 448
August 8, 1986

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners rebort that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preseruatzon and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

| From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
John E. Thompson ' $ bs.oo | "Same
...... Y?f;':.???:,e...uJ Gonsalves $1+5.OOW“ "
Beverly Barboza $ bs.oo | "
. Rose Bartholomew | $ k500 o4 "
Faith E. Elderkin $ L45.00 "
Laura Wagner ' $ 45.00 : "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Reépectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
; January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From | The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
..50hn E. Thompson 1.$.k5.00 | Same‘..{.. ' Same

- Velorle J. Gonsalves | $ 45.00 " "
Beverly Barboza $ 45.00 " "

‘‘‘‘‘ -I‘%N?E?M}Bartholbomew $ 45.00 " "

- Faith E. Elderkin | $ Ls.o0 v " "

‘ Laura Wagner - $ 45.00 " "

In' City 'Council, v | Approved,

MG 7 1986 19 §-8  10.&

Read and: Passed.

/Z/wu\w (S \Méﬂwﬁ» [l

| » President M a or

" Clerk



No. 449
Approved: August 8, 1986

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of .
444444444 Gertrude Amado. $ 45.00 Same
George J. Pina - - $ 45.00 - "
Lee Drone $ 45,00 , "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chatrman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the prouvisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

‘the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Gertrude Amado . .. $.45.00 | ... Same _ | Seme -
George J. Pina - | $ k5.00 | " "
44444444 meebrone g0 | v :
In City Cquncil,- 5 » Approved,
,ﬂ:US 7 1986 ; 19 | 94 8 19.8

/Z/g,u\ca A N\t &2l

President / Magyor

<:;:;;;lbo \“V\»)\WV\QL\¢«£1<DL”‘J°5“

Clerk




No. 450

Approved: August 8, 1986

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Thomas Shanos & Evdoxia
Shanos $ 150.00 Same
Anthony Di Giulio & Leah
..... Di Giulio . $ 150.00 . )
Malvina Dadurian & Paul
,,,,, Dadurian & wf. Alcima $ 105.00 5 "
Bessie Zynellis $ L5.00 ' . on
Michael H. Matigian & wf. o S
_Sarah . $ 125.00 o "
"John Pilarinos & wEl Carof e
& Mary Lynn Pilarinos $ 105.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

the same are hereby respectively accepted.

In City Council,

AG 7 1986

Read and Passed.

ot

President

Approved,

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Thomas Shanos & Evdoxia ]
Shanos ..1$.150.00 Same ' Seme
Anthony Di Giulio & Leah
Di Giulio $ 150.00 | " "
Malvina Dadurian & Paul
Dadurian & wf. Alcima $ 105.00 " "
Bessie Zynellis $ k5,00 | " X
Michael H. Matigian & wf.
" Sarah $ 125.00 " "
‘John Pilarinos & wf. Carol '
& Mary Lynn Pilarinos $ 105.00 " '

g-8 19.66

C. bl

Maygr



No. 451
* ~ Approved: August 8, 1986

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to-be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of - For Lot Standing in Name of
Joseph W. Dutra & wf.
...Rose P, $.45:00 ] e SEIE
,,,,,,,, Pamela Gomes _ $.145.00 "
Janie Brown | $ 45.00 ) "
''''''' Ronald C. Coleman $ 45.00 "
,,,,,,,, Doris J. Simmons $ 45,00 oo
Frank E. Young $ 45.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From ‘ The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Joseph W. Dutra & N
_¥f. Rose P. $ 45,00 . | , Same - Same
..... Pamela Gomes $ 45.00 " "
~ Janie Brown $ 45.00 . " "
Ronald C. Coleman $ 45.00 " "
444444444 Doris J. Simmons $ 45,00 " "
Frank E. Young ¢ 45.00 " "
In City Council, Approved,

Al 7 1980 -

‘Read and Passed

%M@ QA\

President / Mayor,

Clerk




No. 452
: Approved: August 8, 1986

Report of the Boar_d of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: -

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
______ Dr. Curtis J. Morris $ 45.00 Same
________ Josephine G. Frazier $ L5.00 "
Mattie Conner $ bs5.00 - "
Carpenter - Jenks
AAAAAAAA Funeral Home . - $ k5,00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of .the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Dr. Curtis J. Morris | $ 45.00 Same | Same

Mattie Comner $ 45.00 f " N
Carpenter - Jenks ‘
Funeral Home ' $ 45.00 | " : "
In City Council, Approved,
A (\ ' ~ : -
AS T 1986 19 g-8 19.8¢

ead and “Passed” - - -

............. 0 ). G A w2 Sl

President / M aﬁor

<< “N\\‘\'\Q»AQ/QMM

Clerk




wiemvcounci,

;
1
2

FARSTREADING
D TO COMMITTEE ON Fance

=

ISR, . e

mar it TOBET




